CY 2017 movements in net debt

Net -$67.2m of cash used for acquisitions

Net debt ($m) 72.0 111.1 111.1

Add debt for Fleet West ($m) - - 8.0

Adjusted net debt ($m) 72.0 111.1 119.1

EBITDA ($m) 63.3 93.6 100.6

(2)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

Due to consideration paid in respect of acquisitive activities, Net
debt / EBITDA was c.1.2x as at 31 December 2017.

1. Excludes capitalised borrowing costs of $1.9m.

2. Excludes capitalised borrowing costs of $1.1m.

Net +$28.1m of cash generated from operations

PAGE 19

Reconciliation of earnings to statutory financial statements.

1. Includes $6.1m fair value loss from Selectus deferred consideration partially offset by $1.2m fair value gain on write off of Smartequity deferred consideration.

2. Represents a non-recurring historical GST adjustment.

3. Represents the pre-acquisition contributions of AccessPay, Aspire, Salary Solutions and Fleet West.

CY 2017

statutory

financials

Reclasify:

equity share

of

investments

Add back:

M&A costs

Add back: net

fair value loss
(1)

Add Back: GST

adjustment
(2)

Reclass

corporate

interest

revenue

CY 2017

adjusted

Add: proforma

adjustment
(3)

CY 2017

proforma

Revenue 205.4   -   -   -   0.8   (0.8)   205.4   21.4   226.8

Operating EBITDA 86.7   -   1.6   4.9   1.2   (0.8)   93.6   7.0   100.6

Joint venture contribution 0.3   0.4   -   -   -   -   0.7   -   0.7

Segment note EBITDA 87.0   0.4   1.6   4.9   1.2   (0.8)   94.3   7.0   101.3

Depreciation expense (1.6)   -   -   -   -   -   (1.6)   (0.1)   (1.7)

Amortisation expense (17.7)   (0.3)   -   -   -   -   (18.0)   (0.7)   (18.7)

Net finance costs (5.6)   -   -   -   -   0.8   (4.8)   (1.0)   (5.8)

PBT 62.1   0.1   1.6   4.9   1.2   -   69.9   5.2   75.1

Income tax expense (20.8)   (0.1)   (0.3)   -   (0.3)   -   (21.5)   (1.5)   (23.0)

NPAT 41.3   -   1.3   4.9   0.9   -   48.4   3.7   52.1

Add back: amortisation 12.4   0.2   -   -   -   -   12.6   0.5   13.1

Cash tax benefit 3.1   -   -   -   -   -   3.1   0.2   3.3

NPATA 56.8   0.2   1.3   4.9   0.9   -   64.1   4.4   68.5

Shares on issue (millions) 123.2   0.1   123.3

NPATA per share ($) 0.52   0.56

PAGE 20

Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by Smartgroup Corporation Ltd (ACN 126 266 831) (“Smartgroup”) and is general background information about Smartgroup’s

activities current as at the date of this presentation.  The information is given in summary form and does not purport to be complete.

To the extent that certain statements contained in this presentation may constitute “forward-looking statements” or statements about “future matters”, the information

reflects Smartgroup’s intent, belief or expectations at the date of this presentation. Smartgroup gives no undertaking to update this information over time (subject to